PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 17TH OCTOBER, 2016.

NO.PAS/Legis-B-23/2016-The Sindh Arms (Amendment) Bill, 2016 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 28th September, 2016 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 06th October, 2016 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH ARMS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016.

SINDH ACT NO. XXVII OF 2016.

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Arms Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Arms Act, **Preamble.** 2013, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Arms (Amendment) Act, 2016.
- Short title and Commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the said Sindh Arms Act, after section 4, the **Amendment in** following new section shall be inserted:- **section 4 of**

Amendment in section 4 of Sindh Act No. V of 2013.

- "4-A. Ballistic Signature. (1) The Arms Dealer shall ensure by taking verified thumb impressions of the purchaser from NADRA and taking their CNIC copies and other particulars which will be notified from time to time and shall forward to Forensic Lab, for record keeping.
- (2) The Arms Dealer shall, immediately after selling any fire arm weapon, provide the Forensic Lab. Two empty cartridges fired from the weapon purchased for registration of ballistic signature.
- (3) The Arms Dealer shall ensure to register the weapon in the Forensic Lab, alongwith all particulars which include dealers receipt, make, model, number and ballistic signature particulars etc.
- (4) The officials in the Forensic Lab shall collect the samples of two empty cartridges or bullets after immediate fire from weapon purchased and shall keep the record.
- (5) After completion of registration the purchaser shall be allowed to possess the weapon and for further process for registration.".

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH